
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday 2 February 2018
10.30 am
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair
Councillors Atherfold, Barker, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, James, Mathews, 
Nelhams, Rule, Sanders, Squires, Sutton, Towill, Wakfer, Wingate and Wright (East Devon 
District Council).
Independent Members:
Vacant (Devon) and Sarah Wakfer (Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly).

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel

c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3, Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  James Driscoll
T 01752 304284
E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published:  25 January 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2017. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Public Questions  

To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 
relevant to the panel’s functions.

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting.

5. Police and Crime Commissioner's Budget and Precept:  (Pages 7 - 46)

6. Police and Crime Plan and Commissioning Intentions Plan 
for 2018 - 2020:  

(Pages 47 - 64)

7. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report:  (Pages 65 - 70)

8. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update:  (Pages 71 - 82)

9. Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner:  

(Pages 83 - 84)

10. Work Programme:  (Pages 85 - 86)

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 1 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Fairman, Hackett, 
Greenslade, Rule, Squires, Towill, Wingate and Wright.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Barker, James, Mathews, Sanders and Sutton 
and Sarah Wakfer, Independent Member

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez – Police and Crime Commissioner, Lisa 
Vango – Strategy and Planning Manager, Frances Hughes – Chief Executive, Nicola 
Allen – Treasurer, ACC Andy Boulting – Devon and Cornwall Police, Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Adviser and James Driscoll, Democratic Assistant.

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.03 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interests made.

27. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting of 6 October 2017 were agreed subject to the following 
amendments:

a) Councillor Wingate was in attendance at the meeting and not absent 
as stated in the minutes;

b) Councillor Greenslade was not included in the attendees but was in 
attendance at the meeting.

28. Public Questions  

There were no public questions.

29. Update on Neighbourhood Policing Review  

Alison Hernandez, Frances Hughes and ACC Andy Boulting were present for this 
item.  It was highlighted to the Panel that –



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

a) Project Genesis was progressing along the timelines as outlined in 
section 4 of the report;

b) since the budget meeting in February 2017 they undertook a review 
on the future delivery of specialist policing in Devon and Cornwall 
and it was highlighted to the Panel that neighbourhood policing was 
not the sole deliverer of policing within communities;

c) the project covers a number of areas such as demand modelling, 
connectivity, training and how we distribute the resources to 
enhance how we connect with our communities not just 
geographically but virtually;

e) there was a need to invest in training for PCSOs and neighbourhood 
beat officers to enhance the offer and outcomes for communities;

f) there were now 280 PCSOs remaining out of 360, with PSCOs 
either moving into the  regular constabulary, police staff investigator 
roles delivering across the two counties and specialist problem 
solving looking at a higher levels of problem solving.  

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

g) Key Individual Networks need to reflect the local environment and 
would look different across different neighbourhoods.  However 
those neighbourhoods with lack of police engagement would need to 
be addressed;

h) it was inevitable that turnover of police staff would impact on the 
building of relationships in rural areas.  The Councillor Advocate 
scheme could be the route to address with regular updates for 
elected members on police staffing in local areas;

i) following the Police Community Management Officer (PCMO) pilot, 
seven new Professional Problem Solvers have been recruited.  These 
specialist resources would be working closely with community safety 
partners to assist neighbourhood policing teams to keep 
communities safe; 

The Panel noted the update on the Neighbourhood Policing Review.

30. Blue Light Collaboration  

Lisa Vango and Alison Hernandez were present for this item and apologies that Tom 
Holmes was unable to attend the meeting today.  A presentation was handed out to 
the Panel.  It was highlighted that –

a) this was collaboration in its widest and identified new ways to share 
back office functions to generate savings;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

b) the Home Office took over responsibility for the Fire Service in 2016 
and under the Policing and Crime Act 2017 includes a formal duty 
for all three emergency services to collaborate.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that –

c) concerns were raised around PSCO’s in a joint retained role, it was 
reported that the main role of a PCSO should be reassuring the 
public and traffic control;

d) with regard to CCTV they were trying to link the towns within 
Cornwall but this was a real challenge.  A realistic option would be 
to have an overall monitoring hub;

e) the Coastguard were very closely involved in Cornwall and they 
would now explore links with the Devon Coastguard. 

The Panel noted the Blue Light Collaboration Report.

31. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update Report  

Alison Hernandez provided an update and it was reported that –

a) Operation Encompass was an incredibly simple scheme overseen by 
2 dedicated individuals to help children affected by domestic abuse at 
home.  A simple phone call to alert the school to ensure that 
support was given to that child.  The Panel were encouraged to 
attend the launch in the New Year;

b) the PCC had met with ministers recently to discuss a potential 
merger with the Fire Service, funding formula review and workforce 
efficiency;

c) the modern slavery unit in Exmouth was leading locally and nationally 
on a programme of change to tackle human trafficking.  They were 
now looking to work with businesses on this agenda.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report.

32. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  

Alison Hernandez was present for this item.  It was highlighted that -

a) the 101 service was green for effort and but marked as red in her 
judgement because of the inconsistency in the performance.  They 
did not fully understand the problem and the lack of control when 
the demand fluctuates;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

b) the HMICFRS report published the results of their inspection into 
the accuracy and timeliness of crime recording and highlighted that 
Devon and Cornwall was ‘inadequate’.  Gold Group had been 
convened to address the concerns.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

c) 83.1% of 101 calls and 95.8% of 999 calls were answered within 10 
seconds.  Since last October calls had increased by 10%;

d) the mental health and wellbeing of police officers was taken very 
seriously and that processes and support groups were in place if a 
colleague took their own life.  This was not only a concern for 
serving police officers but recently retired police officers;

e) the OPCC would look at the benchmark around mental health of 
police officers and feedback to the Panel outside of this meeting.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Report.

33. Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner  

There were no non-criminal complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
made.

The Panel noted the Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime
[...]
report was produced.   It was 
highlighted that the report provides updates on progress against the milestones, it 
was reported that –

a) the Police Service Standards which includes how to contact the 
police, public information, feedback, correspondence and 101;

b) they were developing an overarching road safety strategy and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner was a national lead on road safety;

c) with regard to the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE) they 
were continuing to work in partnership with local businesses and 
councils;

d) they were undertaking a pilot for dealing with complaints from 
customers due to start in March 2018.

In response to questions raised, the Panel were advised that -

e) with regard to lengthy road closures following an accident, it was 
reported that there was a challenge with resourcing but investments 
in new technology such as using drones to fly over the scene to 
capture the evidence would speed up the process;  

f) following a road accident there was a wider issue in helping families 
overcome the trauma of losing family members;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 1 December 2017

g) with regard to excessive mess left on roads by farmers it was 
reported that prosecutions do take place in Cornwall and for the 
Mid-Devon Councillor to write to OPCC to look at how this could 
be resolved.

Alison Hernandez gave thanks to ACC Andy Boulting who is retiring in the New 
Year.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2020.



1 
 

 
 
 

 
THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 

DEVON AND CORNWALL AND THE ISLES OF SCILLY 
 

FOI Open      
 
 
 

SAFE, RESILIENT AND CONNECTED 
COMMUNITIES 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel Meeting 
Friday 2nd February 2018 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 

Proposed Precept, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2018/19 - 2021/22 

 
This report considers the future four year financial position for the PCC and 
Chief Constable and presents the following council tax recommendation for 
consideration by the Police and Crime Panel: 
 
1) The Police Crime Commissioners (PCC) proposal is for a £12 increase in 

the Band D equivalent for the police element of the council tax for the 
2018/19 financial year. 

 
2) Items for the Police and Crime Panel to note: 

a) That the reserves data will be published online to enhance 
transparency. 

b) That the level of General Balances held will be no more than 5% or 
no less than 3% of the net annual budget at the end of the financial 
year. 

c) Police Officers will be receiving an overall 2% increase in pay for the 
year to August 2018. 

d) To reach, and maintain, officer levels at 3,015 it is anticipated we will 
need to recruit in the region of 575 officers over the next four years. 

 
This report has been produced in full consultation with the Chief Constable. 



2 
 

1. Executive Overview of this Medium Term Financial Strategy by 
the Police Crime Commissioner 

 
1.1 This is my second budget since taking office which builds upon the same 

principles that underpinned my first i.e. that it is progressive, modernising, 
sustainable and financially based. I will again also be looking to maximise the 
resources available to the Chief Constable to deliver our Police and Crime Plan. 
 

1.2 Through the Plan and this Financial Strategy, the Chief Constable and I will 
deliver a number of key improvements to our policing service.  
 

1.3 With the increase in funding that I intend to make available to the Chief 
Constable through the precept he has identified a number of areas for priority 
investment to enable him to deliver policing.  The letter from the Chief Constable 
attached at Appendix 6 sets out these areas but the key developments are: 
 Increasing the number of Police Officers to 3,015 by 2019/20. As well as 

increasing the overall Officer numbers beyond last year’s MTFS, it also 
means they are recruited earlier than had been planned.  

 
[...]
eloping a new approach to end to end service delivery to 
improve the responsiveness and efficiency of policing.  I gave my support to the 
Chief Constable for his transformation plans.  

 
1.13 Since the 2017/18 MTFS was put in place a number of developments have 

occurred locally. Good progress is being made with workforce transformation, 
with police officer recruitment increased, new police staff investigators trained 
and in post and a pilot remote statement taking service operating across Devon 
and Cornwall to reduce the burden on front line officers.  The Neighbourhood 
Policing Review (Project Genesis) is developing a new model of neighbourhood 
policing and will come forward with recommendations at the end of March 2018.  
Improved connectivity with our communities across policing, as well as in 
neighbourhood teams, is the heart of our Police and Crime Plan and the Chief 
Constable has now put in place a clear and coherent framework for connectivity 
across the area which will start to operate in full from April 2018. 

 
1.14 We will continue to deliver the national modern slavery and Pathfinder projects 

and see the results of these Police Transformation pilots towards the end of the 
next financial year.   

 
1.15 I remain committed to the areas of investment that I set out in my first 2017/18 

budget which support the delivery of our Police and Crime Plan.  
 
1.16 I have focused the detail of this four year budget presentation on the first year, 

2018/19, whilst still setting out my expectations of the necessary savings and 
other actions in broad terms for the whole four year period. Given the 
uncertainties of future planning assumptions the final year in each of the 
detailed financial tables is shown in italics. In order to limit the amount of 
technical detail within this report, the appendices contain more information on 
the budget requirement; the proposed savings to be made; the reserves; and 
detailed council tax changes within bands.
[...]
ment 
intends to maintain the protection of a broadly flat police grant in 2019/20 and 
repeat the same flexibility of the precept meaning an increase to the Band D 
precept of up to £12 for 2019/20.   

 
3.7 The Home Office have provided a one year settlement for 2018/19 with clear 

indications of the settlement that can be achieved in 2019/20. This is a welcome 
development and provides greater certainty for planning purposes.   

 
3.8 As in previous years the overall funding available to the Police has been top 

sliced for central initiatives. However, it needs to be highlighted that the 
increase in funding to the top slice has been achieved within the new monies of 
£130m identified as increased investment in national policing priorities, and 
does not have a negative effect on the amount of core grant allocated to 
individual PCC’s.  As stated earlier the overall grant funding to individual PCC’s 



8 
 

has remained the same. The effects of reductions through top slicing at a 
national level are shown in the following table: 

 
Table 1: Overall changes in the national top-slice 

 
Ref National Top Slice 

 

2017/
18 
£m 

2018/ 
19 
£m 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

£m 
% 

Increase 

1.1 PFI 73 73 0 - 

1.2 Police Technology Programme 417 495 78 19 

1.3 Arm’s Length bodies 54 63 9 17 

1.4 Response to organised crime 28 42 14 50 

1.5 Transformation fund 175 175 0 - 

1.6 Special Grant 50 93 43 86 

1.7 Pre charge Bail 15 4 (11) (73) 

1.8 Total 812 945 133 16 

 
3.9 Although the increase in the top slice has been funded through new monies it 

is expected that additional costs and charges will arise as a result of these 
central initiatives. The objective of these central projects is that, if successful, 
they become business as usual (BAU) in all forces. Changes may also be 
required to ICT systems in order to ensure these projects can be used locally. 

 
3.10 These provisional figures for 2018/19 are subject to Parliamentary approval in 

February 
[...]
Devon and Cornwall levels as at that date were 21%. The minister is 
proposing greater transparency in how this public money is to be used locally 
through enhanced guidance and comparable reserve data. Devon and Cornwall 
already provide a significant amount of data on the reserves held and it is 
proposed that this be published online to enhance the transparency. 

 



21 
 

8.12 It is proposed that as part of the reserves policy Devon and Cornwall would be 
looking to maintain general balances at no more than 5% and no less than 3% 
of overall funding levels each year. 

 
Table 13: Contributions to and From General Balances to Support Revenue 

Ref Summary 
 

2018/19 
£m 

 
2019/20 

£m 

 
2020/21 

£m 

 
2021/22 

£m 

Total Net 
Movement 

£m 

13.3 

Contribution to( ) 
and From 
Balances – Table 
2 line (2.16) 

(2.9) 2.7 0.1 0.1 
 

0.0 

 
 
Adequacy of Reserves 
 
8.13 Table 14 provides a historical perspective of reserve holdings over the last 5 

years and the forecast position for the current year.  
 
Table 14: Historical Summary of Revenue Reserve Trends 

Ref Type 2012/13 
£m 

2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

2016/17 
£m 

2017/18 
£m 

14.1 Earmarked 32.0 43.8 59.0 50.7 46.9 30.1 

14.2 General 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 11.9 12.3 

14.3 Total 38.2 50.0 65.2 56.9 58.8 42.4 

 
8.14 The definition of general reserves changed in 2016/17 resulting in a higher 

figure for general reserves. This related to the amalgamation of reserves 
increasing the risk level on the general balances. 

 
8.15 Reserves are based upon the risks individual policing organisations face, these 

do not always correlate to budget size and therefore benchmarking can only be 
a broad indicator. Nearly £39m of reserves held at 31/03/17 is destined for use 
on infrastructure improvements to deliver better services over the next four 
years. 

 
Assessing Adequacy 
 
8.16 Appendix 2 shows current expected use of earmarked reserves and shows a 

significant reduction in the 
[...]
iture.  Transition to these new levels will 
be easier if precept levels have been maximised. 

 
9.5 The PCC has also consulted the Chief Constable about her proposal to 

increase the council tax and the Chief Constable has made the following 
statement: “I can meet the proposals in this letter and the requirements of your 
Police and Crime Plan if you are able to support us with the £1 per month 
maximum council tax increased as outlined by the minister, significant use of 
reserves, as detailed in the Treasurer’s draft report to the Police and Crime 
Panel and borrowing as outlined in the Treasurer’s draft report”. 

 
 

10. Recommendation to the Police and Crime Panel 
 
10.1 This report considers the future four year financial position for the PCC and 

Chief Constable and presents the following council tax recommendation for 
consideration by the Police and Crime Panel: 

 

(i) The Police Crime Commissioners (PCC) proposal is for a £12 increase in the 
Band D equivalent for the police element of the council tax for the 2018/19 
financial year.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Alison Hernandez       Nicola Allen 
Police and Crime Commissioner    Treasurer 
January 2018       January 2018 
  



25 
 

 
Appendix 1 

 
BREAKDOWN OF FOUR YEAR BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 – 2021/22 

 

18/19 
£000's 

19/20 
£000's 

20/21 
£000's 

21/22 
£000's 

     

2017/18 Budget 284,442 284,442 284,442 284,442 
     

Plus Unavoidable Cost Increases / (Decreases)     

Provision for Pay Increases 4,689 9,482 14,338 19,268 

Increments 1,539 3,172 4,807 6,486 

Police Officer Turnover (215) (229) (927) (1,237) 

Increases in Officer Numbers 887 1,713 2,111 2,111 

Apprenticeship Levy 400 400 400 400 

Enhanced Record Team 349 0 0 0 

Changes to Alliance Design 400 400 400 400 

Pathfinder Team 544 0 0 0 

Police Staff Investigators 0 788 788 788 

Increase in LGPS Employer contribution 395 395 395 395 

Ill Health Pension Capital Charges (490) (503) (516) (530) 

Provision for Price Increas
[...]
number of officers could retire on ill health grounds with associated costs. 

Close, accurate budget monitoring 
throughout the year.  Highlighting 
potential variances as soon as 
possible. 

General Balances 

 £17.7m This represents 8% of the annual revenue budget 
    

 



31 
 

Appendix 6 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 

Programme 

17/18 (inc 
carry 

forwards) 
£000's 

18/19 
£000's 

19/20 
£000's 

20/21 
£000's 

21/22 
£000's 

22/23 
£000's 

Vehicles Replacements 2,856 1,936 1,653 2,058 2,058 2,058 

ICT 10,356 10,739 11,468 12,577 6,481 2,018 

Estates 5,457 2,587 5,095 2,830 0 0 
Criminal Justice Centre and 
Strategic Policing Hub 606 8,225 13,800 2,000 0 0 

Future Custody Provision 0 0 13,000 0 0 0 

Other Capital 1,198 375 230 230 230 230 

Total Capital Programme 20,473 23,862 45,246 19,695 8,769 4,306 

       

       

 

17/18 (inc 
carry 

forwards) 
£000’s 

18/19 
£000’s 

19/20 
£000’s 

20/21 
£000’s 

21/22 
£000’s 

22/23 
£000’s 

Funding       
Grant 2,601 1,076 1,277 1,576 1,468 1,273 

Earmarked Reserves 8,809 5,363 9,614 2,385 1,750 800 

Revenue Support Fund 222 2,984 330 5,760 1,504  
Revenue Contribution to 
Capital 3,109 3,248 3,605 3,293 1,800 2,900 

Capital Receipts 4,796 3,339 9,089 6,681 1,580 0 

Borrowing 936 7,852 21,331 0 667 (667) 

Total Capital Funding 20,473 23,862 45,246 19,695 8,769 4,306 

 
 
 





















 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel Meeting 

2 February 2018 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN AND COMMISSIONING 

INTENTIONS PLANS FOR 2018-2020  
 

Introduction  

 

This paper provides an update to the Police and Crime Panel on the Commissioner’s 

intentions with regards to the Police and Crime Plan 2017-2020.  The paper also provides 

the Panel with a draft of the PCC’s Commissioning Intentions Plan for 2018-2020 to 

support the Police and Crime Plan.  

 

Background  

 

In January 2017 the Commissioner put in place her Police and Crime Plan 2017-
[...]
018 to support closer working with our MPs on key issues.  

 

Contact for further information 

Fran Hughes  

Chief Executive 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  

Report prepared 19 January 2018  

 

mailto:frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk




    
 
Police and Crime Panel  

2nd February 2018  

Report of the Chief Executive of the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER RECEIVED 

UNDER THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT  
 

1. The number of complaints received and handled since the PCC’s election on 12th May 

2016 are shown below at Table 1.  This paper covers the period up to 3rd November 

2017 

 

2. One formal complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner was received in the 

last period (4th November 2017 16th January 2018). A scoping exercise was 

undertaken by the Chief Executive with a recommendation being sent to the Panel of 

the Police and Crime Panel, of which was accepted. The complainant has been written 

to and this complaint has now been finalised.  

 

 
Table 1 
 

Dates 
Complaints 

received  
 

Number of 
Complaint 
recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

Total 

Complaints 
forwarded to 
IPCC by the 

OPCC 

12th May – 15th 
June 2016 

0 0 0 0 0 

16th June– 26th 
September 2016 

0 0 0 0 0 

27th September -
23rd November 

2016 
1 1 0 1 0 

24th November 
2016 – 23rd 

January 2017 
0 0 0 0 0 

24th January -31st 
May 2017 

1 1 0 1 0 

1st June-19th 
September 2017 

3 3 0 3 0 

20th September – 
3rd November 

2017 
0 0 0 0 0 

4th November 2018  
– 16th January 

2018 
1  1 0 1 0 

   Grand total 
 

6 0 



    
 
 
 
 
Fran Hughes  

Chief Executive 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  

Report updated: 16th January 2018  

mailto:frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
Work Programme 2017-2018
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short 
notice. 

Date of 
Meeting Agenda item Purpose of the 

agenda item
Reason for consideration

Confirmation Hearings To make 
recommendations to the 

OPCC

Statutory

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Update on progress 
against police and crime 
plan and plans for the 

coming months

Standing Item

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

6 October 2017 Annual Report Responsibility of Panel

Strategic Alliance Full Briefing / Business 
Case / Impact

Panel Request

Chief Constables Connectivity OPCC Request

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Update on progress 
against police and crime 
plan and plans for the 

coming months

Standing Item

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

1 December 2017 Blue Light Collaboration Panel Request

Neighbourhood Policing Panel Request

Estates Strategy

Update Report on Plan, Budgets and 
Funding

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item



Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Update on progress 
against police and crime 
plan and plans for the 

coming months

Standing Item

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

2 February 2018 Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Budget and Precept 

For recommendation to 
the OPCC

Statutory

Police and Crime Plan

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Update on progress 
against police and crime 
plan and plans for the 

coming months

Standing Item

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

13 April 2018 Co-Commissioning Report

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Police 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Police and Crime Commissioner's Budget and Precept
	5a Letter to PCC Revised 25.01.2018 FINAL

	6 Police and Crime Plan and Commissioning Intentions Plan for 2018 - 2020
	6a Draft Commissioning Intentions Plan 2018_20

	7 Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report
	7a PCP_REP_ Performance Report Annex (Spreadsheet) 180202 lv

	8 Police and Crime Commissioner's Update
	9 Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 2 February 2018

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 2 February 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Barker, Hackett, Mathews, Penberthy, Rule, Sutton, 
Wingate, Wright and Sarah Wafker (Independent Member).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Downie, Excell, Nelhams, Sanders, Squires and 
Towill.

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.05 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

36. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 December 2017

37. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct:

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor Matthews 39 – Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner’s 
Budget and Precept

Pensioner for Devon 
and Cornwall Police

Personal

38. Public Questions  

There were no public questions. 

39. Police and Crime Commissioner's Budget and Precept  

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) presented the Budget and Precept, highlighting 
reserves, the Council Tax impact on communities, the expenditure proposals and the savings. 

The PCC expressed thanks to those who promoted and/or replied to the online poll that ran 
for two weeks to gauge public opinion it was highlighted that:-

a. 86% supported a greater need for investment in policing.
b. 71% are willing to pay the £1 extra a month.

It was further commented that-
c. Austerity started in 2009 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 2 February 2018

d. £60.2m of the budget savings had been made.
e. 2010/11 the Police grant and central funding amounted to £191m; in 2018/19 it is at 

£179m.
f. Council Tax revenue has increased from £95m to £115m.
g. In 2018/19 Council Tax represents 39% of the funding for Policing. 

The questions asked by the Panel related to-

h. Bodmin Police building as a custody centre 
i. How much of the £7.2m is going into the pay award increase
j. Whether any consideration had been given in reviewing numbers of PCSOs
k. Consultation methodology
l. Road safety budgets
m. F

uture Council Tax increases 
n. Prosecutions against users of mobile phones 
o. Councillor Advocate 

1. The Police and Crime Panel agreed the recommendations for the Police Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) proposal is for a £12 increase in the Band D equivalent for the 
police element of the council tax for the 2018/19 financial year.

2. The Police and Crime Panel noted – 
That the reserves data will be published online to enhance transparency.
That the level of General Balances held will be no more than 5% or no less than 3% 
of the net annual budget at the end of the financial year.
Police Officers will be receiving an overall 2% increase in pay for the year to August 
2018.
To reach, and maintain, officer levels at 3,015 it is anticipated the recruitment in the 
region of 575 officers over the next four years will be required.

40. Police and Crime Plan and Commissioning Intentions Plan for 2018 - 2020  

The Office of Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Sicily’s 
Chief Executive (CEX) introduced the report. 

The CEX asked the panel to:
a. Note from the report that it is the intention of the OPCC to bring forward the Annual 

Report to April. 

The CEX stated that the commissioning intentions plan remains broadly the same with a few 
notable exceptions as follows:

b. OPCC is developing small grant schemes aimed at anti-social behaviour with the 
intention to launch it April 2018. 

c. The OPCC will not be pursing this sexual offences lawyer that has been seen in 
previous iterations. There is an alternative means to delivering that change of 
relationship. 

d. There is a slight increase in funding to the Community Safety Partnerships that as 
detailed in the report on page 58. 

e. The OPCC is continuing the support and commitment to CCTV and that is important in 
terms of connectivity agenda across the region. 

f. The Councillor Advocate scheme is going live later on this month. 
g. There is an increased focus around the impacts of mental health as well as the impacts 

of policing and mental health. 

The questions asked by the panel, related to- 

h. Fire and Rescue ASB budget
i. Past figures reporting
j. Focus on budget for solving locking up people and the victims
k. CCTV



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 2 February 2018

l. Community safety partnerships in Devon

The panel were all in agreement for the report to be noted.

41. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  

The OCEX delivered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance Report. The majority 
of indicators were green, with two indicators which are on amber:

a. Crime Data Integrity
b. Non-priority call answering times

Panel members went on to discuss the visualised infographics that the OPCC provided, main 
points was:

a. It provided a good basis for the report
b. It must not forget the actual narrative of the report, which seems to be not as detailed 

as previous reports. 

There was no questions asked of the report, but there was a discussion around how the 
template for the report was used and the Chair re-iterated to the Panel that it is a work-in-
progress. 

The Panel noted the report. 

42. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update  

The PCC introduced the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update report.

Key updates were as follows:
a. The PCC is now the chairman of the Local Criminal Justice Board.
b. Debbie Simpson, who is the Chief Constable for Dorset, is retiring and James Vaughan 

who is currently Deputy Chief Constable for the three counties is going to be acting 
Chief Constable for Dorset. 

c. Dr Karen Mellowdew has been head hunted by the former Chief Executive and gone to 
Lincolnshire so she’ll be working in the Police environment in Lincolnshire.  

d. One key area the PCC has been working on is the Local Criminal Justice Board.

Cornwall Council had expressed its views:
a. The Council very much welcomes the extension to the ‘Cornwall safer towns 

‘partnership. 

The Panel noted the report.

43. Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner  

There was one complaint that has been recorded in the pack and has been noted. 

44. Work Programme  

The Lead Officer Ross Jago asked that Members are happy to take on new work-programme 
items for the new municipal year from May onwards. 

A suggestion from the Panel related to:
a. Consideration to the meetings that take place on the first Friday of February


